

Nos. 145, 146 Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.
PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.
DELAWARE,
Defendant.

On Exceptions to Report of Special Master

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNCLAIMED
PROPERTY PROFESSIONALS
ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF
THE DEFENDANT STATES**

ETHAN D. MILLAR
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
333 S. Hope St., 16th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 293-7528

JAMES G. RYAN
BAILEY CAVALIERI LLC
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 229-3247

SARA A. LIMA
Counsel of Record
FREDA L. PEPPER
MICHAEL I. LURIE
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square,
Suite 3100
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8872
slima@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IN ORDER TO AVOID REPETITIOUS, BURDENSOME, AND EXPENSIVE FACT-SPECIFIC LITIGATION, THE COURT SHOULD DEFINE THE PHRASE “MONEY ORDER . . . OR OTHER SIMILAR WRITTEN INSTRUMENT.”	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD DEFINE THE PHRASE “A MONEY ORDER . . . OR OTHER SIMILAR WRITTEN INSTRU- MENT” IN THE DISPOSITION ACT TO MEAN “A PAPER INSTRUMENT THAT IS PURCHASED FROM AN ISSUER FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF MONEY.”	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT ITS DECISION DOES NOT ALLOW STATES TO IMPOSE UNFAIR BURDENS ON MONEYGRAM OR SIMILARLY-SITUATED HOLDERS	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Conner v. Bank of Bakersfield</i> , 190 P. 801 (Cal. 1920).....	19
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982).....	17
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	8, 19
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	8
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	10
<i>Indianapolis Colts v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 741 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Knight v. Comm'r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	13
<i>Marathon Petrol. Corp. v. Sec'y of Fin. for Del.</i> , 876 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 17
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook</i> , 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	14
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	8
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co v. Krawill</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 577 U.S. 1178 (2016).....	5
<i>Temple-Inland, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 527 (D. Del. 2016).....	5
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Treasury Department of the Commonwealth v. Delaware State Escheator</i> , Case 1:16-cv-00351-JEJ, Doc. No. 1 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2016)	19
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. Delaware State Escheator</i> , Case No. 16-cv-281, Doc. No. 1 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 27, 2016)	18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1335	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 3-56a(8)	16
Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders And Traveler’s Checks Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2501–2503	<i>passim</i>
§ 2501	12, 13
§ 2503	9, 12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1153(c)	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1153(f)	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1198(7)	17
N.J.A.C. 17:18-12	16
N.J.S.A. 46:30B-6(e)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
72 Fed. Rsrv. Bull. 149 (Feb. 1986)	11
Barkley Clark & Barbara Clark, <i>Law of Bank Deposits, Collections, and Credit Cards</i> (2010)	11
F.L. Garcia, <i>Munn’s Encyclopedia of Banking and Finance</i> (6th ed. 1962)	11
Manual of Complex Litigation (4th ed.)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Marc L. Roark, <i>Payment Systems, Consumer Tragedy, and Ineffective Remedies</i> , 88 St. John’s L. Rev. 39 (2014).....	6
Memorandum in Support of Proposed Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act of 1973, Cong. Rec. 17047 (May 29, 1973) ...	13
“Money Order”, American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1969).....	11
“Money Order”, Black’s Law Dictionary from 1968).....	11
Note, Cassie B. Arnsten, <i>Who Stole My Bitcoin?! A Look into the Problems Associated with State Custodial Taking of Unclaimed Crypto-currencies</i> , 106 Iowa L. Rev. 1923 (2021).....	6
